

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CASA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JULIE WHEELER, DOUG HOKE, RON
SMITH, in their official capacities as the
York County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

Oral Argument Requested

**Civ. Action No. 1:22-cv-01648
Hon. Jennifer P. Wilson**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Section 4(e) of the Voting Rights Act.....3

 B. York County’s Puerto Rican Population.....4

 C. York County’s Failure to Provide Spanish-Language Voting Services ...5

 D. Plaintiff.....7

 E. Defendants.....8

 F. Imminent Election Deadlines9

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....9

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. Plaintiff Has Standing to Seek a Preliminary Injunction.10

 B. Plaintiff Meets the Preliminary Injunction Standard and is Entitled to the Narrow Relief Requested.13

 i. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits.13

 ii. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm without immediate injunctive relief.....16

 iii. A preliminary injunction will serve the public interest.17

 iv. The balance of hardships favors Plaintiff.18

 C. An Order Directing Defendants to Comply will Provide Effective Relief Because Defendants are the Proper Entities to Enjoin.....19

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action NC v. Strach,
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)17

Arroyo v. Tucker,
372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974)3, 13, 15

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)10

Disability Rts. Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Hum. Servs.,
No. 1:19-CV-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020)11

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bookvar,
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)8, 19

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers,
415 U.S. 423 (1974)10

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)11

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966)3

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)9

League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)16, 17

Madera v. Detzner,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)passim

Oburn v. Shapp,
521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975)10

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)11

Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper,
350 F. Supp. 606 (N.D. Ill. 1972)15

Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper,
490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)3, 15

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9

Torres v. Sachs,
381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)14

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....14, 15, 18

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....passim

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

25 P.S. §§ 2641-6428

42 U.S.C. § 19733

52 U.S.C. § 10303(e)passim

P.R. Regs. DE REG. 8115, Art. III, §B4
